Feasibility of Augmenting Ankle Exoskeleton Walking
Performance With Step Length Biofeedback in Individuals With
Cerebral Palsy
Ying Fang,
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Northern Arizona University, Flagstaff, AZ 86011, USA.
Zachary F. Lerner
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Northern Arizona University, Flagstaff, AZ 86011, USA
Department of Orthopedics, The University of Arizona College of Medicine-Phoenix, Phoenix, AZ

relative to baseline for biofeedback-plus-assistance (p < 0.05), with none, or more-limited
improvements observed for assistance alone. Our findings suggest that providing real-time
biofeedback and using step length as the target can be effective for increasing the rate at which
individuals with CP improve their gait mechanics when walking with wearable ankle assistance.
Index Terms—
Biofeedback; exoskeleton; rehabilitation; walking ability
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/
licenses/by/4.0/
Corresponding author: Zachary F. Lerner. zachary.lerner@nau.edu.
This article has supplementary downloadable material available at https://doi.org/10.1109/TNSRE.2021.3055796, provided by the
authors.
HHS Public Access
Author manuscript
IEEE Trans Neural Syst Rehabil Eng. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 March 17.
Published in final edited form as:
IEEE Trans Neural Syst Rehabil Eng. 2021 ; 29: 442–449. doi:10.1109/TNSRE.2021.3055796.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A

doi: 10.5555/uri:pii:0003999394903352. [PubMed: 8291961]
[14]. Booth AT, Buizer AI, Harlaar J, Steenbrink F, and van der Krogt MM, “Immediate effects of
immersive biofeedback on gait in children with cerebral palsy,” Arch. Phys. Med. Rehabil, vol.
100, no. 4, pp. 598–605, 4. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.apmr.2018.10.013. [PubMed: 30447196]
[15]. Takahashi KZ, Lewek MD, and Sawicki GS, “A neuromechanics-based powered ankle
exoskeleton to assist walking post-stroke: A feasibility study,” J. Neuroeng. Rehabil, vol. 12, no.
1, p. 23, 2015, doi: 10.1186/s12984-015-0015-7.. [PubMed: 25889283]
[16]. Lerner ZF, Harvey TA, and Lawson JL, “A battery-powered ankle exoskeleton improves gait
mechanics in a feasibility study of individuals with cerebral palsy,” Ann. Biomed. Eng, vol. 47,
no. 6, pp. 1345–1356, 6. 2019, doi: 10.1007/s10439-019-02237-w. [PubMed: 30825030]
[17]. Fang Y, Orekhov G, and Lerner ZF, “Adaptive ankle exoskeleton gait training demonstrates acute
neuromuscular and spatiotemporal benefits for individuals with cerebral palsy: A pilot study,”
Gait Posture, 11. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.gaitpost.2020.11.005.
[18]. Orekhov G, Fang Y, Luque J, and Lerner ZF, “Ankle exoskeleton assistance can improve over-
ground walking economy in individuals with cerebral palsy,” IEEE Trans. Neural Syst. Rehabil.
Eng, vol. 28, no. 2, pp. 461–467, 2. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2020.2965029. [PubMed:
31940542]
[19]. Tamburella F et al., “Influences of the biofeedback content on robotic post-stroke gait
rehabilitation: Electromyographic vs joint torque biofeedback,” J. Neuroeng. Rehabil, vol. 16, no.
1, pp. 1–17, 12. 2019, doi: 10.1186/s12984-019-0558-0. [PubMed: 30606226]
[20]. Drużbicki M et al., “The efficacy of gait training using a body weight support treadmill and
visual biofeedback in patients with subacute stroke: A randomized controlled trial,” Biomed Res.
Int, vol. 2018, pp. 1–10, 4. 2018, doi: 10.1155/2018/3812602.
[21]. Cheung EYY, Yu KKK, Kwan RLC, Ng CKM, Chau RMW, and Cheing GLY, “Effect of EMG-
biofeedback robotic-assisted body weight supported treadmill training on walking ability and
cardiopulmonary function on people with subacute spinal cord injuries—A randomized
controlled trial,” BMC Neurol, vol. 19, pp. 1–9, 12. 2019, doi: 10.1186/s12883-019-1361-z.
[PubMed: 30606131]
[22]. Patritti B et al., “Enhancing robotic gait training via augmented feedback,” in Proc. Annu. Int.
Conf. IEEE Eng. Med. Biol, 8. 2010, pp. 2271–2274, doi: 10.1109/IEMBS.2010.5627707.
[23]. JudgeRoy JO, Davis B, and Ounpuu S, “Step length reductions in advanced age: The role of
ankle and hip kinetics,” J. Gerontol. A, Biol. Sci. Med. Sci, vol. 51, no. 6, pp. M303–M312, 11.
1996, doi: 10.1093/gerona/51a.6.m303. [PubMed: 8914503]
[24]. Gasparri GM, Luque J, and Lerner ZF, “Proportional joint-moment control for instantaneously
adaptive ankle exoskeleton assistance,” IEEE Trans. Neural Syst. Rehabil. Eng, vol. 27, no. 4, pp.
751–759, 4. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2019.2905979.. [PubMed: 30908231]
[25]. Lerner ZF et al., “An untethered ankle exoskeleton improves walking economy in a pilot study of
individuals with cerebral palsy,” IEEE Trans. Neural Syst. Rehabil. Eng, vol. 26, no. 10, pp.
1985–1993, 10. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2018.2870756. [PubMed: 30235140]
[26]. Lerner ZF, Damiano DL, and Bulea TC, “A lower-extremity exoskeleton improves knee
extension in children with crouch gait from cerebral palsy,” Sci. Transl. Med, vol. 9, no. 404, 8.
2017, Art. no. eaam9145, doi: 10.1126/scitranslmed.aam9145.
[27]. Delp SL et al., “OpenSim: Open-source software to create and analyze dynamic simulations of

uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[28]. Lerner ZF, DeMers MS, Delp SL, and Browning RC, “How tibiofemoral alignment and contact
locations affect predictions of medial and lateral tibiofemoral contact forces,” J. Biomech, vol.
48, no. 4, pp. 644–650, 2. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.jbiomech.2014.12.049. [PubMed: 25595425]
[29]. Winter DA, “Overall principle of lower limb support during stance phase of gait,” J. Biomech,
vol. 13, no. 11, pp. 923–927, 1980, doi: 10.1016/0021-9290(80)90162-1. [PubMed: 7275999]
[30]. Kao P-C, Lewis CL, and Ferris DP, “Joint kinetic response during unexpectedly reduced plantar
flexor torque provided by a robotic ankle exoskeleton during walking,” J. Biomech, vol. 43, no.
7, pp. 1401–1407, 5 2010, doi: 10.1016/j.jbiomech.2009.12.024. [PubMed: 20171638]
[31]. Lerner ZF, Damiano DL, and Bulea TC, “A robotic exoskeleton to treat crouch gait from cerebral
palsy: Initial kinematic and neuromuscular evaluation,” in Proc. 38th Annu. Int. Conf. IEEE Eng.
Med. Biol. Soc. (EMBC), 8. 2016, pp. 2214–2217, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2016.7591169.
[32]. Bouisset S and Goubel F, “Integrated electromyographical activity and muscle work.,” J. Appl.
Physiol, vol. 35, no. 5, pp. 695–702, 11. 1973, doi: 10.1152/jappl.1973.35.5.695. [PubMed:
4770353]
[33]. Sawicki GS and Ferris DP, “Mechanics and energetics of level walking with powered ankle